

## In the Court of the Senior Municipal Magistrate Kolkata

Present :

Smt. Parijat Kumar  
J O Code UID No.-WB01111  
Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata

**GR Case No. 93 of 2025**

**State**

**v**

**Shibu Chowdhury and others.**

Order dated.  
12/12/2025

Today is fixed for evidence.

The accused persons are absent by petitions u/s 317 of Crpc.

It is considered and allowed

Ld.A.P.P praying for bail on behalf of witness namely Executive Engineer Brojo Kishore Dhar.

The prayer is considered and allowed. The witness may find P.R bond of Rs 1000/

The witness namely Ajay Kr Adhikary, Sanjay Dey, Apu Paul Mukti Prokash Toong and Koushik Sarnakar are examined , cross examined in full and discharged.

During the course of the evidence of the witnesses, some documents have been marked as Exhibits.

I.O namely Nirmal Kr. Singha is present and redirected.

B/W/A against witness namely Executive Engineer Brojo Kishore Dhar be recalled at once if any.

TO-13-01-2026 for evidence of I.O namely Nirmal Kr. Singh

D/C by me

Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata

Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata.

Later P.R bond of rupees1000/ filed by witnesses, which are found fit proper and thus accepted.

Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata.

Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata.